
LOCALLAWNO. 24 -2010 

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE FEES COLLECTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION, AND AMENDING LOCAL LAWS NO. 22- 2002, 
NO. 23- 2002, NO. IS- 2004, NO. 1-2005, NO.4- 2005, NO. 20-2007, NO.7- 2008, NO. 12- 2008, 

NO. 18-2008, NO. 20-2008, NO. 26-2008, NO. 21-2009, NO.4- 2010, NO. 16-2010 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF 
ONONDAGA, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The purpose of this local law is to amend Local Laws No. 22 - 2002, No. 23 - 2002, 
No. 15-2004, No.1- 2005, No.4- 2005, No. 20-2007, No.7- 2008, No. 12-2008, No. 18-2008, No. 
20- 2008, No. 26 - 2008, No. 21 - 2009, No. 4 - 2010, No. 16 - 2010, to be consistent with the fee 
schedule as set out below and to provide for other such additional fees to be collected by the Onondaga 
County Commissioner of Parks and Recreation for various park activities and services. 

Section 2. The amended fee schedule, including the additional fees to be charged, is as follows: 

Highland Forest 
Program 
Cross Country Trail Use 

Cross Country Trail, Season Pass 

Oneida Shores 
Program 
Admission (weekend) 
Boat Launch 
Campsite rental, basic 
Campsite rental, utilities 
Aspen Shelter 

Beach Shelter 

Maples Tent 

McKinley Ridge-East 

Detail 
per adult, per day 
per child, per day 
per adult 
per child 

Detail 
per car 
per day 
per site, per night 
per site, per night 
Weekday (beach open) 
Weekend/Holiday 
(beach open) 
Weekday (beach closed) 
Weekend/Holiday 
(beach closed) 
Weekday (beach open) 
Weekend/Holiday 
(beach open) 
Weekday (beach closed) 
Weekend/Holiday 
(beach closed) 
Weekday (beach open) 
Weekend/Holiday 
(beach open) 
Weekday (beach closed) 
Weekend/Holiday 
(beach closed) 
Weekday (beach open) 
Weekend/Holiday 

Fee 
$ 5.00 
$ 2.00 
$ 20.00 
$ 10.00 

Fee 
$ 6.00 
$ 7.50 
$ 25.00 
$ 35.00 
$110.00 
$195.00 

$ 60.00 
$ 95.00 

$110.00 
$195.00 

$ 60.00 
$ 95.00 

$ 95.00 
$165.00 

$ 60.00 
$ 95.00 

$110.00 
$195.00 



(beach open) 
Weekday (beach closed) $110.00 
Weekend/Holiday $195.00 
(beach closed) 

McKinley Ridge West Weekday (beach open) $110.00 
Weekend/Holiday $195.00 
(beach open) 
Weekday (beach closed) $110.00 
Weekend/Holiday $195.00 
(beach closed) 

Sports Court Shelter Weekday (beach open) $110.00 
Weekend/Holiday $195.00 
(beach open) 
Weekday (beach closed) $ 60.00 
Weekend/Holiday $100.00 
(beach closed) 

Rosamond Gifford Zoo 
Program Detail Fee 
General Admission - year round per adult $ 8.00 

per youth (Ages 3 - 18) $ 4.00 
per senior citizen (Ages $ 5.00 
62+) 
student eliminated 

Onondaga Lake Park 
Program Detail Fee 
Long Branch Rental per day $700.00 
Not For Profit 
(weekend/holiday) 
Boat launch per day $ 7.50 
Walks and Runs per day $100.00 
Bay View Tent Weekday $100.00 

Weekend/Holiday $175.00 
Cold Springs Tent Weekday $100.00 

Weekend/Holiday $175.00 
Glen Shelter Weekday $ 90.00 

Weekend/Holiday $165.00 
Knoll Shelter Weekday $ 90.00 

Weekend/Holiday $165.00 
Riverview Shelter Weekday $ 90.00 

Weekend/Holiday $165.00 
Saw Mill Creek Shelter Weekday $100.00 

Weekend/Holiday $175.00 
Willow Bay Shelter Weekday $ 90.00 

Weekend/Holiday $165.00 

Beaver Lake Nature Center 
Program Detail Fee 
Five-day camp program per participant (member) $150.00 

per participant $175.00 



Cross Country Ski Rental 

Jamesville Beach 
Program 
Admission (weekend) 
Overlook Shelter 

Point Tent 

Sandpiper Shelter 

(non-member) 
per adult, per day 
(greater than 1.5 hours) 
per adult, up to 1.5 hours 
per child, per day 
(greater than 1.5 hours) 
per child, up to 1.5 hours 

Detail 
per car 
Weekday (beach open) 
Weekend/Holiday 
(beach open) 
Weekday (beach closed) 
Weekend/Holiday 
(beach closed) 
Weekday (beach open) 
Weekend/Holiday 
(beach open) 
Weekday (beach closed) 
Weekend/Holiday 
(beach closed) 
Weekday (beach open) 
Weekend/Holiday 
(beach open) 
Weekday (beach closed) 
Weekend/Holiday 
(beach closed) 

$ 15.00 

$ 10.00 
$ 10.00 

$ 6.00 

Fee 
$ 6.00 
$115.00 
$200.00 

$ 55.00 
$ 90.00 

$ 90.00 
$150.00 

$ 55.00 
$ 85;00 

$ 95.00 
$165.00 

$ 55.00 
$ 85.00 

Section 3. The term "Weekend", as used in any local law pertaining to rental of a facility 
located at a county park shall refer to rentals made on either a Friday, Saturday, or Sunday. 

Section 4. The seasonal admission fees to the Rosamond Gifford Zoo are hereby repealed, and 
the General Admission fees as provided for in Section 2 of this local law shall take effect. Local Laws 
No. 20- 2007, No. 12- 2008, No. 14- 2008, No. 18- 2008, No. 26- 2008, No. 21 - 2009, No.4- 2010 
are hereby amended to the extent necessary to be consistent with this Local Law. In all other aspects, all 
other local laws and resolutions pertaining to fees charged at the Rosamond Gifford Zoo shall remain in 
full force and effect. Group pricing will remain the same as previously adopted. 

Section 5. The procedures for the collection of such fees shall be as prescribed by the 
appropriate laws of the State and any amendments thereto or determined by the Commissioner of Parks 
and Recreation where the State has not enacted procedures. 

Section 6. Any prior resolution or local law, including Local Laws No. 22 - 2002, No. 23 -
2002, No. 15- 2004, No. 1 - 2005, No.4- 2005, No. 20- 2007, No.7- 2008, No. 12-2008, No. 18-
2008, No. 20- 2008, No. 26- 2008, No. 21 - 2009, No. 4- 2010, No. 16- 2010, pertaining to the fees 
collected by the Onondaga County Department of Parks and Recreation hereby are amended to the extent 
necessary to implement the fees set forth herein and to comply with the intent of this Local Law. In all 
other aspects, all such local laws and resolutions shall remain in full force and effect. 



Section 7. This Local Law shall take effect January I, 2011 and shall be filed pursuant to the 
provisions of Municipal Home Rule Law. 
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I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

/92 ~ DAY OF &~ , 20_LL. 

~~-~ 
CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 


