LOCAL LAW NO. <u>24</u> - 2010

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE FEES COLLECTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION, AND AMENDING LOCAL LAWS NO. 22 - 2002, NO. 23 - 2002, NO. 15 - 2004, NO. 1 - 2005, NO. 4 - 2005, NO. 20 - 2007, NO. 7 - 2008, NO. 12 - 2008, NO. 18 - 2008, NO. 20 - 2008, NO. 26 - 2008, NO. 21 - 2009, NO. 4 - 2010, NO. 16 - 2010

BE IT ENACTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ONONDAGA, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The purpose of this local law is to amend Local Laws No. 22 - 2002, No. 23 - 2002, No. 15 - 2004, No. 1 - 2005, No. 4 - 2005, No. 20 - 2007, No. 7 - 2008, No. 12 - 2008, No. 18 - 2008, No. 20 - 2008, No. 26 - 2008, No. 21 - 2009, No. 4 - 2010, No. 16 - 2010, to be consistent with the fee schedule as set out below and to provide for other such additional fees to be collected by the Onondaga County Commissioner of Parks and Recreation for various park activities and services.

Section 2. The amended fee schedule, including the additional fees to be charged, is as follows:

Highland Forest		
Program	Detail	Fee
Cross Country Trail Use	per adult, per day	\$ 5.00
	per child, per day	\$ 2.00
Cross Country Trail, Season Pass	per adult	\$ 20.00
,	per child	\$ 10.00
Oneida Shores		
Program	Detail	Fee
Admission (weekend)	per car	\$ 6.00
Boat Launch	per day	\$ 7.50
Campsite rental, basic	per site, per night	\$ 25.00
Campsite rental, utilities	per site, per night	\$ 35.00
Aspen Shelter	Weekday (beach open)	\$110.00
•	Weekend/Holiday	\$195.00
	(beach open)	
,	Weekday (beach closed)	\$ 60.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$ 95.00
	(beach closed)	
Beach Shelter	Weekday (beach open)	\$110.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$195.00
	(beach open)	•
	Weekday (beach closed)	\$ 60.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$ 95.00
	(beach closed)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Maples Tent	Weekday (beach open)	\$ 95.00
1.2ap.00 10.00	Weekend/Holiday	\$165.00
	(beach open)	•
	Weekday (beach closed)	\$ 60.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$ 95.00
	(beach closed)	+
McKinley Ridge East	Weekday (beach open)	\$110.00
, ,	Weekend/Holiday	\$195.00

	(11	
	(beach open) Weekday (beach closed)	\$110.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$195.00
	(beach closed)	
McKinley Ridge West	Weekday (beach open)	\$110.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$195.00
	(beach open)	
	Weekday (beach closed)	\$110.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$195.00
	(beach closed)	
Sports Court Shelter	Weekday (beach open)	\$110.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$195.00
	(beach open)	6 (0.00
	Weekday (beach closed)	\$ 60.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$100.00
	(beach closed)	
Rosamond Gifford Zoo		
Program	Detail	Fee
General Admission – year round	per adult	\$ 8.00
•	per youth (Ages $3 - 18$)	\$ 4.00
	per senior citizen (Ages	\$ 5.00
	62+)	
	student	eliminated
Onondaga Lake Park		
Program	Detail	Fee
Long Branch Rental	per day	\$700.00
Not For Profit		
(weekend/holiday)		
Boat launch	per day	\$ 7.50
Walks and Runs	per day	\$100.00
Bay View Tent	Weekday	\$100.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$175.00
Cold Springs Tent	Weekday	\$100.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$175.00
Glen Shelter	Weekday	\$ 90.00
Knoll Shelter	Weekend/Holiday	\$165.00
	Weekday Weekend/Helidey	\$ 90.00 \$165.00
Riverview Shelter	Weekend/Holiday Weekday	\$ 90.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$ 90.00 \$165.00
Saw Mill Creek Shelter	Weekday	\$100.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$175.00
Willow Bay Shelter	Weekday	\$ 90.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$165.00
Dagwar I aka Natura Cantan		
Beaver Lake Nature Center	Detail	Fee
Program Five-day camp program	per participant (member)	\$150.00
1140-day camp program	per participant (member)	\$130.00 \$175.00
	por participant	Ψ1/2.00

Cross Country Ski Rental	(non-member) per adult, per day (greater than 1.5 hours) per adult, up to 1.5 hours per child, per day (greater than 1.5 hours) per child, up to 1.5 hours	\$ 15.00 \$ 10.00 \$ 10.00 \$ 6.00
Jamesville Beach		
Program	Detail	Fee
Admission (weekend)	per car	\$ 6.00
Overlook Shelter	Weekday (beach open)	\$115.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$200.00
	(beach open)	
	Weekday (beach closed)	\$ 55.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$ 90.00
	(beach closed)	
Point Tent	Weekday (beach open)	\$ 90.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$150.00
	(beach open)	
	Weekday (beach closed)	\$ 55.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$ 85.00
	(beach closed)	
Sandpiper Shelter	Weekday (beach open)	\$ 95.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$165.00
	(beach open)	
	Weekday (beach closed)	\$ 55.00
	Weekend/Holiday	\$ 85.00
	(beach closed)	

Section 3. The term "Weekend", as used in any local law pertaining to rental of a facility located at a county park shall refer to rentals made on either a Friday, Saturday, or Sunday.

Section 4. The seasonal admission fees to the Rosamond Gifford Zoo are hereby repealed, and the General Admission fees as provided for in Section 2 of this local law shall take effect. Local Laws No. 20 - 2007, No. 12 - 2008, No. 14 - 2008, No. 18 - 2008, No. 26 - 2008, No. 21 - 2009, No. 4 - 2010 are hereby amended to the extent necessary to be consistent with this Local Law. In all other aspects, all other local laws and resolutions pertaining to fees charged at the Rosamond Gifford Zoo shall remain in full force and effect. Group pricing will remain the same as previously adopted.

Section 5. The procedures for the collection of such fees shall be as prescribed by the appropriate laws of the State and any amendments thereto or determined by the Commissioner of Parks and Recreation where the State has not enacted procedures.

Section 6. Any prior resolution or local law, including Local Laws No. 22 - 2002, No. 23 - 2002, No. 15 - 2004, No. 1 - 2005, No. 4 - 2005, No. 20 - 2007, No. 7 - 2008, No. 12 - 2008, No. 18 - 2008, No. 20 - 2008, No. 26 - 2008, No. 21 - 2009, No. 4 - 2010, No. 16 - 2010, pertaining to the fees collected by the Onondaga County Department of Parks and Recreation hereby are amended to the extent necessary to implement the fees set forth herein and to comply with the intent of this Local Law. In all other aspects, all such local laws and resolutions shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 7. This Local Law shall take effect January 1, 2011 and shall be filed pursuant to the provisions of Municipal Home Rule Law.

LL 2011 Parks Fees Budget.doc KMB 9.13.10 mmw

OCT 1 2 2010

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

12 DAY OF October, 20 10

Deboral L. Maturo

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK

10 2Eb 16 PM 1:26

RECEIVED ONONDAGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE